

GAHC010206452023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./398/2023

SANJIB KUMAR DAS
S/O SRI NAGEN DAS, R/O-HOUSE NO. 28, KUMARPARA, NEAR RAILWAY
GATE NO. 7, GUWAHATI, P.S.-BHARALUMUKH, DIST.- KAMRUP (M),
ASSAM, PIN-781009.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY PP, ASSAM.

2:HARUNUZ JAMEN CHOUDHURY.
S/O FOJNUR ALI CHOUDHURY
R/O HOUSE NO. 6
F.A.AHMED ROAD
SIX MILE
P.O.-KHANAPARA
P.S.-DISPUR
DIST.-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-
781022

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS R R MUZIB,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. A CHOUDHURY (R-2),MS. A KAUSHAR (R-2),MR S ISLAM (R-2)

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

19-03-2026

Heard Ms. R. R. Muzib, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. P. Borthakur, learned APP, Assam for the respondent No.1. Also heard Mr. A. Chudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No.2.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the parties that some of the awarded amount has already been paid by the petitioner and it is submitted by Ms. Muzib, learned counsel that they have already paid an amount of Rs.1,45,000/- which is also accepted by the learned counsel for the respondent No.2.

Further, it is submitted by the learned counsel for the parties that the matter may be listed in the order column and possibility of further payment is also there.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties, Registry is directed to list this matter in the order column on **22.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant