

GAHC010206452023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./398/2023

SANJIB KUMAR DAS
S/O SRI NAGEN DAS, R/O-HOUSE NO. 28, KUMARPARA, NEAR RAILWAY
GATE NO. 7, GUWAHATI, P.S.-BHARALUMUKH, DIST.- KAMRUP (M),
ASSAM, PIN-781009.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY PP, ASSAM.

2:HARUNUZ JAMEN CHOUDHURY.
S/O FOJNUR ALI CHOUDHURY
R/O HOUSE NO. 6
F.A.AHMED ROAD
SIX MILE
P.O.-KHANAPARA
P.S.-DISPUR
DIST.-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-
781022

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS R R MUZIB,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. A CHOUDHURY (R-2),MS. A KAUSHAR (R-2),MR S ISLAM (R-2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --24.04.2026

Heard Ms. R R Muzib, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. A. Choudhury, the learned counsel for respondent no. 2 and Mr. K. Baishya, the learned Addl. PP appearing on behalf of the State respondent.

It is submitted by Ms. Muzib that due to some financial hardship the remaining amount of Rs. 1,05,000/- could not be arranged by petitioner. However, within a very short period they are trying to make payment of Rs. 1,05,000/-.

In that regard Mr. Choudhury, the learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submitted that a strict direction be given to the present petitioner as the matter is pending since 2017 and till date the entire payment is not being made.

Considering the submission made by learned counsel for both the parties, the petitioner is hereby directed to make a payment within a shortest possible time and the respondent will also issue money receipt to that regard.

Let the matter be accordingly listed in the Order Column on 11.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant